
 

Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 Page 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540306 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 11 September 2013 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday 19 September 2013  
at 7.00 pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Jim Halliday (Chairman) Mohinder Kainth 
Charlotte Dickson (Vice-chairman)  Sandy Lovatt 
Eric Batts Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Tony de Vere Fiona Roper 
Jason Fiddaman Alison Thomson  
Debby Hallett Richard Webber 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 Page 2 

 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
  
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  
  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meetings held on 25 July 
and 22 August (circulated separately).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to receive any 
announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

  
  
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or presented at 
the meeting. 
 

6. Leisure Contract Monitoring (DC Leisure and Active Nation)  



 

Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 19th September, 2013 

 Page 3 

(Pages 5 - 26)  
  
To receive the report of the head of leisure, economy and property. 
 

7. Review of Two Hours Free Parking Scheme  
(Pages 27 - 39)  
  
To receive the report of the head of economy, leisure and property. 
 

8. Action List  
  
  
To review actions taken since previous meeting and any outstanding actions (circulated 
separately/ tabled at meeting). 
 

9. Scrutiny work programme  
(Pages 40 - 43)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work programme.   
 

10. Dates of meetings  
  
  
To note the dates of the forthcoming committee meetings (Thursdays at 7pm unless stated): 

• 24 October  

• 21 November  

• 19 December  

• 23 January 2014  

• Wednesday 12 February  

• 20 March  

• 17 April  
 

11. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
  
  
The chair to move that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent the 
disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 of Schedule 
12A, as amended, to the Act when the following items are considered:- 
 
Minutes of the meeting of 23 May 2013 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.) 
 
  
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of 23 May 2013 (circulated separately). 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
I

N
T

 
H

E
L

E
N

 
S

T

B

A
R

T O N
 L A N

E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 D

R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B O T T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 

D
R

I
V

E

N
U

F
F

I
E

L
D

 
W

A
Y

S
P

R
I

N
G

 
R

D

V
I

C
T

O
R

I
A

 
R

D

C
O

N
D

U
I

T
 R

D

B O S T O C K  R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO

M4 JCT 13 A415 TO  

A4074,

READING

A4183 TO

A34,  OXFORD

A415 TO

FARINGDO
[...]
IL

TOWN

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

A
g
e
n
d
a

 A
n
n
e

x

P
a
g
e
 4



Susan Harbour, clerk to Scrutiny Committee 10 September 2013 
 

Extract from the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 23 August 2012 which was considering the annual 
performance review of DC Leisure & Active Nation. 
 
This is a limited extract with the aim of assisting committee members in their 
scrutiny of the annual performance review 2013 
 

• There is a new online booking service which will assist in reducing the 
pressure on the telephone system. There will also be a new phone system 
in place from 11/12 September 2012 which will filter calls and divert them 
to the correct department. It will also be connected to a voicemail service 
and will notify the correct department by email. 

• The new telephone system will provide statistics on all calls, both 
successful and failed which the current system does not do. It will also 
monitor the time between messages being left and being responded to. 

• Customer satisfaction with the centre has been “fair”. DC Leisure/Active 
Nation were pleased that the score had risen since last year, but were 
disappointed not to have received “good”. They will be working towards 
this in the coming year. Officers felt that “fair” was an appropriate reflection 
of customer feedback but also pointed out that the leisure centre provided 
a very wide range of activities and that it serviced a discerning customer 
base. 

• Active Nation conducted interviews with 205 customers. The Scrutiny 
Committee felt that this was very low as a proportion of the 724,000 visits 
they received per year and asked Active Nation to consider incentivising a 
far larger response rate in the coming year.  

• The Scrutiny Committee wanted to know about the re-branding of the 
leisure centre to ensure that the Vale of White Horse DC logo was as 
prominent as that of Acti
[...]
st full financial year of this 
contract, there will not be a performance report produced in line with the council’s 
performance reporting process for contracts reaching the end of their life cycle.   
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The report considers the performance of DC Leisure Ltd in providing the leisure service at 
the White Horse Leisure and Tennis Centre in Abingdon for the period 1 April 2012 to 31 
March 2013. 

2. As this is the last full financial year of the White Horse Leisure and Tennis Centre contract 
extension, this means that the Vale Council would not normally produce a performance 
report on its contractor for 2013/14.  The head of service has delegated authority to 
determine if a report is required in the last year.  Based on the overall performance and the 
client officer’s opinion, the head of service is recommending that this is the last report on this 
contractor for this leisure contract. 

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 

3. The review of DC Leisure helps ensure the Vale Council is achieving its strategic objectives 
in the following areas: 

Page 6



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\1\AI00019177\DCLreview20122013UpdatedVersion40.doc  5-2 

 

• excellent delivery of key services: deliver high performing services with particular 
emphasis on ensuring good quality sports and leisure provision 

• effective management of resources: reducing energy usage throughout the council’s 
operations and continue to work in partnership with South Oxfordshire District Council to 
extend the sharing of services and all resources. 

 

BACKGROUND 

4. The contract with DC Leisure was originally a ten year arrangement starting in 2002, which 
provided the Vale Council with a nil return and no expenditure arrangement.  In 2010, the 
contract was extended for a further two years to end in 2014, making it co-terminus with the 
Vale Council’s other leisure contract.  As a result of this extension, the Vale Council now 
receives a sum of £60,000 a year from 2010 u
[...]


1. performance measured against key performance targets (KPTs) 

2. customer satisfaction with the total service experience 

3. Vale Council satisfaction as client. 

Page 7



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\1\AI00019177\DCLreview20122013UpdatedVersion40.doc  5-3 

 

 
11. Each dimension is assessed and the head of service makes a judgement of classification.  

Contractor feedback and an assessment of strengths and areas for improvement are also 
included.  Where some dimensions are not relevant or difficult to apply fairly to certain types 
of contract, the framework may be adjusted or simplified at the discretion of the heads of 
service. 

DIMENSION 1 – KEY PERFORMANCE TARGETS 

12. This is the second year that key performance targets (KPTs) have been measured in this 
contract.  Ten KPTs were agreed in April 2012 and are reported in the table below (and in 
more detail in annex A of this report).    

 
KPT 
ref 

Description of KPT Target Performance Individual 
KPT rating 
(excellent, 
good, fair, 
weak or poor) 

KPT rating 
score 
(excellent = 
5, good = 4, 
fair = 3, weak 
= 2, poor = 1) 

KPT 1 Increase total visits 
less schools 

3% 4% Excellent 5 

KPT 2 Increase physical 
activity usage 

3% 7% Excellent 5 

KPT 3 Increase U16 dry 
course visits 

5% 13.% Excellent 5 

KPT 4  Increase U16 wet 
course visits 

4% 3% Good 4 

KPT 5 Increase number of 
annual memberships 
sold in a reporting 
year 

5% 11% Excellent 5 

KPT 6 Reduce energy usage 
- electricity 
- gas 

 
 

-3.5% 
-3.5% 

 
 

-8.5% 
-6.5% 

 
 

Excellent 
 

 
 

5 
 

KPT 7 Increase GP referral 
clients 

3% 61% Excellent 5 

KPT 8 Reduce water 
consumption per 
customer 

-2% -3% Excellent 5 

KPT 9 Increase access to 
leisure card holders 

500% 180% Poor 1 

KPT 10 Decrease operating 
cost per visits without 
compromising 
services 

-5% -4% Good 4 

Overall “average” KPT performance rating score (arithmetic average) 4.4 
Overall “average” KPT performance (excellent, good
[...]
itional comments relate to the cleanliness (67 comments), 
repairs and maintenance and equipment (45 comments) and staff and instructors (30 
comments).  Between them, these three areas resulted in 142 additional comments.   

19. As well as the customer satisfaction surveys, scrutiny committee requested information on 
the number of customer comments received by contractors in a reporting year.  This 
information does not form part of the scoring system but provides additional background on 
the number and types of issues raised by customers. 

20. In 2012/13 the leisure centre received a total of 207comments.  Of these, 38 were 
compliments or requests for additional services and 169 were complaints.  When taken as a 
percentage of the total number of users of the centre in 2012/13 (753,113) this equates to a 
total of 0.02 per cent in terms of complaints.  The main areas raised are detailed in the table 
below. 

Complaints 2011/12 2012/13 

Swimming lessons 19 6 

Classes, of which many relate to 
telephone booking issues 

43 44 

Gym 16 7 

Page 9



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\1\AI00019177\DCLreview20122013UpdatedVersion40.doc  5-5 

 

Pool hall 28 19 

Café 10 7 

Tennis 6 0 

Cleanliness 40 19 

Maintenance 39 13 

Telephone system 15 25 

General: bookings/staffing/car parking 45 29 

Total 261 169 

Compliments   

Cleanliness 4 0 

General issues 21 24 

Staffing 26 14 

Café 2 0 

Additional services: classes/equipment 26 0 

Total 79 38 

Grand total 340 207 

 
21. As a whole, these areas of concern mirror the comments made in the comments section of 

the customer surveys and provide a good level of consistency in the areas where the centre 
needs to improve. 

22. For reasons of consistency with previous assessments, and for fairness between 
contractors, the following is a rough guide to the assessment of contractors on customer 
satisfaction: 

Score <3.0 3.0 – 3.399 3.4 – 3.899 3.9 – 4.299 4.3 – 5.0 
Classification Poor Weak Fair Good E
[...]
ntractors is that the Vale 
Council provides them with an opportunity to give their feedback on the assessment, 
including suggestions for improvements to council processes.  This is included in annex D of 
this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

37. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

38. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

CONCLUSION 

39. The head of economy, leisure and property has assessed DC Leisure’s performance as 
good for its delivery of the White Horse Leisure and Tennis Centre contract during 2012/13.  

Page 12



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\1\AI00019177\DCLreview20122013UpdatedVersion40.doc  5-8 

 

The committee is asked to make any recommendations to the cabinet member for leisure to 
enable her to make a final assessment on performance. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• none. 

Page 13



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\1\AI00019177\DCLreview20122013UpdatedVersion40.doc  5-9 

 

Annex A – Key performance targets 

KPT 1 - increase total number of visits to the centre less those made by schools by three 
per cent - achieved 

This target looks at the total number of visits to the facility, less the number of school visits 
(which the facility has no control over).  Visits increased from 715,113 in 2011/12 to 746,745 in 
2012/13.  This is a four per cent increase over the previous year’s attendance and this is due 
primarily to a continued increase in dry sports courses, which have continued with a surprisingly 
consistent growth in 2012/13. 

KPT 2 - increase physical activity usage by three per cent - achieved 

This target looks at the total number of customers using the facility for sporting or active 
participation purposes, which increased from 623,071 in 2011/12 to 667,970 in 2012/13.  It does 
not take into account spectators or people attending the site for other social activities.  This is a 
seven per cent increase over the previous year’s attendance and was due
[...]
ther better efficiency or through increasing income.  Officers try to ensure that efficiencies do 
not compromise the service delivered and that staff, equipment and buildings that provide the 
service are maintained.  This KPT was not achieved by a margin of 3p. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\1\AI00019177\DCLreview20122013UpdatedVersion40.doc  5-11 

 

White Horse Leisure and Tennis Centre – KPT 2012/13 
 
 
KPT 
no 

Action Target 2011/12 
Actual 

2012/13 
Target 

2012/13 
Actual 

Variance 
Year on 
Year 

2013/14 
Target 

1 Increase total 
visits less 
schools 

3% 715,113 736,566 746,745 +4%   3% 

2 Increase physical 
activity usage 

3% 623,071 641,763 667,970 +7%   4% 

3 Increase U16 dry 
course visits 

5% 6,612 6,942 7,446 +13%   8% 

4 Increase U16 
wet course visits 

4% 57,551 59,853 59,457 +3%   4% 

5 Increase number 
of annual 
memberships 
sold in a 
reporting year 

5% 1,151 3,206 3,401 +11%   7% 

6 Reduce energy 
usage: 
- electricity 
- gas 

 
 
- 3.5% 
- 3.5% 

 
 

2,025,377 
4,679,523 

 
 
1,954,489 
4,515,740 

 
 
1,883,482 
4,378,217 

 
 
 -8.5% 
 -6.5% 

 
 

 -4% 
 -5% 

7 Increase GP 
referral clients 

3% 69 71 111 +61%   50% 

8 Reduce water 
consumption per 
customer 

2% 24.11 23.63 23.34  -3%  -2% 

9 Increase number 
of Access to 
Leisure Card 
holders 

500% 4 24 13 +275%   300% 

10 Decrease 
operating cost 
per visits without 
compromising 
services 

-5% 3.47 3.30 3.33 -4%   -3% 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\1\AI00019177\DCLreview20122013UpdatedVersion40.doc  5-12 

 

Annex B – Customer satisfaction 

   2011/12    2012/13 Variance 

Qu. 
No. 

            

  ACCESS       

1 
  
Ease of getting through on telephone 

 3.1 2.4 -0.7 

2 Activity available at convenient time  4.1 4.3 0.2 

3  Ease of booking  3.6 4.2 0.6 

4  Ease of parking  3.5 4.0 0.5 

5 Waiting time at reception  3.4 3.6 0.2 

6  Activity Charge  3.7
[...]
 
20013-14 Action Plan.  

•  Dimension 3 – Council Satisfaction: 
o This measure provides an opportunity for Council Officers – who have direct 

knowledge of us and frequently interact with us – to rate their satisfaction across 
several aspects of our performance. We are pleased that the Council is satisfied 
with our ‘Degree of Partnership Working’ and ‘Supporting the Council’s 
sustainability objectives. We have worked closely, cooperatively and 
collaboratively with the Councils’ Shared Leisure Officers to achieve this.  

 

ANY AREAS WHERE CONTRACTOR DISAGREES WITH ASSESSMENT 

n/a 

  
 

WHAT COULD / SHOULD THE COUNCIL DO DIFFERENTLY TO ENABLE THE 

CONTRACTOR TO DELIVER THE SERVICE MORE EFFICIENTLY / 

EFFECTIVELY / ECONOMICALLY? 

n/a 

  
Feedback provided by • David Johns (Contract Support 

Manager, Active Nation) 

• Tim Hewett (Business Development 
Director, DC Leisure)  

 

Page 22



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\1\AI00019177\DCLreview20122013UpdatedVersion40.doc  5-18 

 

Annex E – progress of previous year’s 

action plan (2012/13) 

Action Owner Due date Date 
completed 

Contract monitoring 
office comments 

Parking is limited 
 

AN / 
VWHDC 

July 2012 Still 
ongoing 

Feasibility plans are 
being compiled and 
a budget is allocated 
to try to provide up 
to 100 additional 
spaces. 

Cleanliness of poolside  
changing 
 

AN July 2012 July 2012 
and 
ongoing 

A full review 
completed of 
cleaning team 
responsibilities and 
job list, external 
deep clean of village 
change and poolside 
surround.  This is an 
ongoing issue 
caused by the 
volume of customers 
continually using this 
facility 

Changing village needs 
refurbishment 

AN Ongoing March 2013 Pool hall decorative 
program complete, 
including full painting 
of pool hall.  A full 
refurbishment of the 
pool hall changing is 
to take place in 
2013/14 

Shower temperatures vary 
 

AN April 2012 July 2012 Showers adjusted in 
the building during 
June to address 
temper
[...]
der 
 
Continual review of customer 
comments  
 
 
 
Active Nation to meet regularly 
with Host to review prices, menus 
and service delivery issues. 

Transfer in 
April 2013 
 
Review of 
comments at 
monthly client 
meetings 
 
Meetings 
started in May 
2013 

 

Ease of getting 
through on the 
telephone 

DC Leisure 
and Active 
Nation 

Review with installer the 
functionality of the system by 
December 2013 
 
Test every month that the system 
is working as required 
 
Review the staff resources 
available to answer phones and 
report to client on potential 
outcomes by December 2013 

  

Quality of 
equipment 
(primarily spin 
bikes) 

DC Leisure 
and Active 
Nation 

Continued review of quality and 
condition of the equipment with 
PPM schedules in place with 
manufacturer’s maintenance 
contracts. 

  

Ensuring 
equipment and 

DC Leisure 
and Active 

Review of maintenance team 
structure completed by May 2013 

  

Page 25



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\7\1\AI00019177\DCLreview20122013UpdatedVersion40.doc  5-21 

 

Action Owner Due date Date 
completed 

Contract 
monitoring 
officer 
comments 

building is 
maintained 

Nation and implemented new structure 
accordingly. 

Continuous staff 
development  

DC Leisure 
and Active 
Nation 

 Launch of the Active Nation 
Training Academy, partnership 
working with Les Mills, ASA and 
Lifetime Training for skills 
development. 

  

Capital 
Investment on 
wet side 
changing 

DC Leisure 
and Active 
Nation 

Active Nation currently working 
with providers to finalise plans 
and costs by December 2013. 

  

Further 
development of 
consistent 
service quality 

DC Leisure 
and Active 
Nation 

Active Nation is launching a new 
Quality Management System 
working with Right Directions 
(service and safety) to achieve 
ISO18001 demonstrating sound 
occupational health and safety 
performance by November 2013 

  

Enhanced 
efficiency within 
environmental 
management  

DC Leisure 
and Active 
Nation 

Active Nation will be looking to 
achieve ISO14001, which are a 
family of standards relating to 
environmental management to 
improve there service delivery, by 
November 2013 

  

Tennis education 
programme 

DC Leisure 
and Active 
Nation 

Active Nation, working with Grow 
the Game, aims to become a 
coach education centre – 
supported by the LTA to provide 
qualifications and CPD’s for 
coaches – by December 2013 

  

 

Page 26



 

Scrutiny committee 
 

Report of head of economy, leisure and property 

Authors: John Backley and Suzanne Malcolm 

Telephone: 01235 540443 and 01235 540542 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540443 and 18001 01235 540542 

E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk and 

suzanne.malcolm@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: all 

 

Cabinet member responsible:  

Tel: Elaine Ware 

E-mail: elaine.ware@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny committee 

DATE: 19 September 2013 

 

 

Review of free two hours parking 

scheme 

 

Purpose of report 

1. Officers have compiled a report which summarises the impact of the free two 
hours parking scheme on the towns in the Vale of White Horse district for the 
Scrutiny Committee to consider.   

Corporate objectives  

2. The provision and pricing of car parking impacts on two of the Vale of White 
Horse District Council’s strategic objectives: excellent delivery of services and 
building the local economy.  Continuing to offer a period of free parking may help 
to improve the viability and attractiveness of our towns. 

Background 

3. On 8 July 2011, cabinet agreed to introduce free car parking for up to two hours 
in the Vale Council’s off-street car parks.  This decision was called in and 
considered by the scrutiny committee at its meeting on 4 August 2011.  The 
committee resolved: 

(a) not to refer the decision back to cabinet for reconsideration; 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 

(b) to review the retail trade survey at its meeting in September prior to circulation 
to retailers and the
[...]
 
published annually 

Note of caution as many 
variables affect results.  
Not to be used 
individually to measure 
impact. 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

9



 1 11/09/13  

 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMESCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMESCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMESCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME    

 
containing scrutiny work to be undertaken 1 SEPTEMBER 2013 - 31 

AUGUST 2014 
 

 
 

 

The scrutiny work programme belongs to the council’s Scrutiny Committee and sets out a schedule of scrutiny work due to be carried out 
over during period shown above.  It is a rolling plan, subject to change at each Scrutiny Committee meeting; however, the scrutiny work 
programme and changes to it are subject to the council’s approval.   
 
Representations can be made on any of the following issues before an item is considered by the Scrutiny Committee.  Representations must 
be made to the relevant contact officer shown below by 10am on the day the Committee is due to meet.  The meeting dates are shown 
below.   
 
 

Item title Meeting date Lead officer Cabinet 
member 

Why is it here? Scope Notes 

Review two hours 
free parking scheme 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 19 
Sep 2013 

Chris Tyson, Head 
of Leisure 
Economy and 
Property Tel. 
(01235) 540378   
Email: 
chris.tyson@south
andvale.gov.uk 

Elaine Ware, 
Cabinet member for 
economy, leisure 
and property. 

The committee 
previously asked 
to review the 
effectiveness of 
introducing two 
hours free car 
parking. 

To review the 
scheme and 
make any 
suggestions to 
Cabinet. 
 

Moved to 
September due to 
officer availability 

Leisure contract 
monitoring (DC 
Leisure & Active 
Nation) 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 19 
Sep 2013 

Kate Arnold Tel: 
(01235) 540416 
Email: 
kate.arnold@south
andvale.gov.uk 

Elaine Ware, 
Cabinet member for 
economy, leisure 
and property 

The committee 
undertakes an 
annual monitoring 
of the leisure 
contract with DC 
Leisure & Active 
Nation 

To review the 
contractors 
performance and 
make any 
recommendations 
to the Cabinet
[...]
s 
year. 

To make 
recommendations 
to Cabinet. 
 

 

Review of the 
Leisure Facilities 
Strategy 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 1 
Oct 2014 

    
 

After it’s last 
consideration of this 
item the committee 
requested to: "add 
this item to the 
scrutiny work 
programme for a 
further review after 
the local plan is 
approved." 

Councillors' access 
to IT systems 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 21 
Nov 2013 

Anna Robinson, 
Strategic Director 

   
 

 

WiFi in Vale Towns 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

    
 

Requested by 
Scrutiny committee. 

P
a
g
e
 4

3


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	6 Leisure Contract Monitoring (DC Leisure and Active Nation)
	DCL review 2012 2013 - Updated Version 4

	7 Review of Two Hours Free Parking Scheme
	9 Scrutiny work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 19 September 2013  Sc.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 19 September 2013 
at the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillor Jim Halliday (Chairman), Charlotte Dickson (Vice-Chairman), 
Eric Batts, Tony de Vere, Debby Hallett, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, 
Fiona Roper, Alison Thomson and Richard Webber 
 

Officers: Kate Arnold, John Backley, Susan Harbour, Suzanne Malcolm, Anna Robinson 
and Chris Webb 
 
Number of members of the public: 0 

 

 
 

Sc.35 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mohinder Kainth and Jason Fiddaman. 
Councillor Bill Jones attended as Councillor Kainth’s substitute. 
 
Councillor Elaine Ware had been due to attend the meeting as the Cabinet member for 
economy, leisure and property to answer questions on both of the substantive items on the 
agenda. However, she had had to tender her apologies for personal reasons, and it was 
agreed that officers would answer the questions from the Scrutiny Committee. Anything 
that required a Cabinet member’s response would be put in writing to Matthew Barber, 
leader of the council. 
 

Sc.36 Minutes  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2013 and the exempt minutes of the meeting of 23 
May 2013 were approved as an accurate record and it was agreed that the chairman 
would sign them. 
 

Sc.37 Declarations of interest  
 
None.   
 

Sc.38 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 19 September 2013  Sc.2 

The chairman, Councillor Halliday and Councillor Kainth had not yet issued the survey of 
all councillors about their access to and use of the council’s website and email for council 
business, but would do so in the week following the committee. 
 
The s106 report would be deferred until the October meeting. 
 

Sc.39 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the Scrutiny Committee  

 
None. 
 
 

Sc.40 Leisure Contract Monitoring (DC Leisure and Active Nation)  
 
The Cabinet member for economy, leisure and property, Councillor Elaine Ware, was not 
able to attend the committee. Present were: Chris Webb, Facilities Development Officer; 
Kate Arnold, Leisure Manager, Dave Rolls Active Nation contract manager, David Johns, 
contract support manager,  Active Nation and Ashley Mason from DC Leisure. DC 
Leisure/Active Nation are the contractors responsible for the management of the Vale of 
White Horse Leisure and Tennis Centre. 
 
There will be no report to Scrutiny next year, as it will be the last year of the contract, and 
no report to Scrutiny in 2015 which will be the first year of the new contract and key 
performance indicators will still be being set. However, the officers and Cabinet member 
will still have regular monitoring meetings with the contractors.  
 
The discussion encompassed the following points: 

• KPT10: “decrease operating costs per visits without compromising services” was 
affected by the additional £60,000 per year which the Vale Council now receives from 
the contractor as part of the contract extension; 

• Active Nation are monitoring telephone calls to reduce abandoned calls and putting 
extra resources into place at the busiest times. The committee requested an update on 
the ease of getting through on the phones after the review is complete in December 
2013; 

• the customer satisfaction survey had a minimum of 333 completed surveys: up from 
205 last year. These were a mixture of online and in person; 

• Active Nation have changed their method of measuring customer satisfaction to: how 
strongly a customer would recommend the centre to a friend; 

• Active Nation received a fair rating for customer satisfaction. However, customer 
complaints had reduced by one third. In addition, the total number of people using the 
centre has increased and the number of complainants is an extremely small 
percentage of the total number of centre users; 

• KPT9: the council’s Access to Leisure scheme is a participation scheme for residents in 
receipt of certain benefits and is not well promoted by either the council or the leisure 
centre. The scheme has a historically low take up. The weighting on KPT9 was 
considered by the committee to be too significant and to have a disproportionate affect 
on the overall assessment; 

• the committee requested that the officer circulate information on the access to leisure 
scheme; 

• the committee requested that officers consider the value of KPT 9 as a target, given 
that it is also partly the responsibility of the council, and report back to Scrutiny relating 
to this contract and for future leisure contracts; 

• improvements to the car parking are slow in being delivered. Officers were asked to 
look at the budget for improving car parking and report back to committee; 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 19 September 2013  Sc.3 

• the committee requested that the action plan be reissued with the final column 
completed. 

 
RESOLVED 
The committee resolved to recommend to the Cabinet member that DC Leisure and Active 
Nation should receive a rating of excellent. 
 
 

Sc.41 Review of Two Hours Free Parking Scheme  
 
The Cabinet member for economy, leisure and property, Councillor Elaine Ware, was not 
able to attend the committee. Present were: Suzanne Malcolm, economic development 
manager and John Backley, technical and facilities manager. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the question of whether the existing scheme of two 
hours free parking (with a sliding charging scale for subsequent hours) should be modified. 
 
The committee had a detailed discussion and asked some questions of officers, key points 
are listed below: 

• is there a difference in pricing across the Vale car parks for the third and subsequent 
hours?  

• signs erected by the Abingdon Partnership at entry points to Abingdon state that 
there are “two hours free parking”, but it is not clear on the signposts which areas this 
relates to; officers were asked to contact town councils, county councils and other 
relevant car park operators to ensure that signage is clear; 

• the committee asked the officers whether or not the free car parking had stimulated 
the local economy. This was a difficult thing to measure, but there had been positive 
feedback from local businesses and improvements in vacancy rates: footfall had 
fallen in shops, but not in cafés, pubs and restaurants; 

• next time the business survey was undertaken, the committee asked that a question 
be added on what type of business each respondent was, eg, service, retail, eatery;  

• officers were asked to review the cost of permits for staff working in local business 
such as retail. 

• officers were asked to promote the benefits of free parking more actively among local 
residents;  

• the committee asked that the officers assess the economics of three hours free 
parking; 

• the committee requests that this item comes back to be considered in February 2014 
when more up to date economic data is available. 

 
The committee made the following recommendations/ suggestions to Cabinet 
 

• to develop a strategy to translate increased use of car parks into economic vitality in 
market towns and district; 

• to review a range of fees between car parks and towns; 

• to consider whether level of ECNs (fines) is appropriate; 

• to consider extending length of free parking period. 
 
 

Sc.42 Action List  
 
Noted. 

 

Sc.43 Scrutiny work programme  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 19 September 2013  Sc.4 

 
To add the following to the work plan: 
 

• To receive a report on the 2013 season of the Abingdon open air swimming pool 
(November 2013). 

• Air Quality Management Area plans. 

• Wantage Civic Hall finances. 

• Economic Partnerships, including SVUK: keeping informed (this to be discussed at a 
pre-agenda meeting to decide the best way to take it forward). 

 

Sc.44 Dates of meetings  
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.20 pm 
 
 


